
For requests for further information
Contact: Karen Shuker
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Public Rights of Way Sub Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday, 13th September, 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent 
to all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.che
[...]
e application for the addition of a Public Footpath between FP13 Lyme 
Handley on the Macclesfield Canal to FP13 Lyme Handley to the south east of 
Throstlenest Farm; and also a link footpath from FP13 to FP8 Lyme Handle.

6. Informative Report - Diversion of Henhull FP4 (HA80 S119) PPO  (Pages 27 - 32)

To note that the unopposed Order made to divert part of Henhull Public Footpath No. 
4 under TCPA 90 s257, has been abandoned and the same diversion is now being 
progressed under HA80 s119.

7. Informative Report - Public Rights of Way Annual Report 2020/21 and Work 
Programme 2021/22  (Pages 33 - 60)

To consider a report on the achievements of the Council in terms of its Public
Rights of Way (PROW) functions during the year 2020 -21 and the proposed work 
programme for the year 2021 – 22.



8. Informative Report - Uncontested Public Path Orders Determined under 
Delegated Decision  (Pages 61 - 64)

To note the Public Path Orders determined under Delegated Decision.

Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, H Faddes, L Crane (Chair), S Edgar (Vice-
Chair), L Gilbert, R Moreton and D Stockton



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee
held on Monday, 8th March, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor S Edgar (Chairman)
Councillor B Puddicombe (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors H Faddes, I Macfarlane, R Moreton, D Stockton and L Wardlaw

Officers in attendance
Genni Butler, Acting Rights of Way Manager
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

18 PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY FEES AND CHARGES 2021-22 

The Committee received a report which detailed the proposed fees and 
charges for 2021-22 for charged-for services provided by the Public Rights 
of Way team.
 
The annual review of fees and charges had been conducted as part of the 
budget setting process of the Council.  The charges for 2021-22 had been 
increased by inflation and rounded up.  

One additional fee had been introduced in relation to Public Path Orders 
and was for those Orders which attracted objections which were not 
withdrawn.  These cases required the completion of a case file to be 

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for determination in either an 
exchange of written representations, a public hearing, or a public inquiry.  
The fee had been introduced to reflect the time cost in preparation for and 
participation in such processes.
 
AGREED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.15 pm

Councillor S Edgar (Chairman)

Page 6



   

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th September 2021 
 

Report Title: Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981– Part III, Section 53 
Application No. MA/5/249, for the Addition of a Public 
Footpath between FP13 Lyme Handley on the 
Macclesfield Canal to FP13 Lyme Handley to the south 
east of Throstlenest Farm; and also a link footpath from 
FP13 to FP8 Lyme Handley. 
 

Report of: Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place 
 

Ward(s) Affected: Poynton East and Pott Shrigley 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report outlines the investigation of an application made by Mr David 

Kitching to amend the Definitive Map and Statement by adding a public 

footpath.  This report includes a discussion of the consultations carried out 

in respect of the claim, the historical evidence, witness evidence and the 

legal tests for a Definitive Map Modification Order to be made.  The report 

makes a recommendation based on that information, for quasi-judicial 

decision by Members as to whether an Order should be made to add the 

public footpath. 

1.2.   The work of the Public Rights of Way team contributes to the three 

Corporate Plan aims “We will provide strong community leadership and 

work transparently with our residents, businesses and partners to deliver 

our ambition in Cheshire East”, “We aim to reduce inequalities, promote 

fairness and opportunity for all and support our most vulnerable residents” 

and “We will lead our communities to protect and enhance our environment, 

tackle the climate emergency and drive sustainable development”. 

 

 

 

 

2. Recommendations 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



   

OFFICIAL 

2.1. An Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside 

Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding as a Public 

Footpath, the route as shown between points A-B-C-D-E on Plan No. 

WCA/022; 

2.2. The application to modify the Definitive Map and Statement to record public 

footpath rights between points C and H as illustrated on Plan No. WCA/022 

be refused on the grounds that there is insufficient evidence of use of that 

section. 

2.3. Public notice of the making of the Order be given and, in the event of there 

being no objections within the specified period, or any objections received 

being withdrawn, the Order be confirmed in exercise of the power conferred 

on the Council by the said Act. 

2.4. In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire East 

Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing or public 

inquiry.     

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The evidence in support of this claim must show, on the balance of 

probabilities, that public rights subsist or are reasonably alleged to subsist 

along the claimed route.  It is considered there is sufficient use of the route 

without force, secrecy, or permission, that is without interruption and as of 

right; to support the existence of footpath rights along the route shown 

between points A-B-C-D-E on Plan No. WCA/022.  It is also considered that 

some of the historical evidence discovered adds weight and supports the 

existence of footpath rights on this part of the claimed route. 

3.2. User evidence is considered under section 31(1) of the Highways Act 1980, 

public footpath rights can come into existence by prescription unless there 

is evidence to the contrary.  For the section of the claimed route between 

points C and H, as illustrated on Plan No. WCA/022, it is considered there 

is insufficient evidence to show the required use of that section on foot by 

the public.  The requirements of Section 53 (3)(c)(i) have therefore not been 

met and it is recommended that that part of the application is refused. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Not applicable – this is a non executive matter. 

5. Background 

5.1. Introduction  

5.1.1. The application was received in March 2015 by Mr David Kitching to 

modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the Parish of Lyme Handley 

by adding a footpath. The application was supported by user evidence.  

A total of 16 witnesses submitted evidence by completing user evidence 

forms which included a sketch of the route(s) they had used. 

Page 8



   

OFFICIAL 

5.1.2. The Applicant sought a direction from the Secretary of State for a 

decision to be made on the application as it was still awaiting 

investigation.  A direction decision dated 10th May 2019 was received 

from an Inspector representing the Secretary of State.  The decision, 

pursuant to paragraph 3(2) of Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981, directed the Council to determine the application 

no later than 12 months from the date of the direction. 

5.2. Description of the Application Route 

5.2.1. The claimed route runs from just after the footbridge over the 

Macclesfield Canal (point A on Plan No. WCA/022) and follows a south 

easterly direction for approximately 43 
[...]
section 53(3)(c)(i)) is where   

Page 9



   

OFFICIAL 

“(c) the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered 

with all other relevant evidence available to them) shows:- 

(i) that a right of way which is not shown in the map and statement 

subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist over land in the area to which 

the map relates, being a right of way such that the land over which the 

right subsists is a public path, a restricted byway or, subject to section 

54A, a byway open to all traffic  

The evidence can consist of documentary/historical evidence or user 

evidence or a mixture of both.  All the evidence must be evaluated and 

weighed and a conclusion reached whether, on the ‘balance of 

probabilities’ the alleged rights subsist or are reasonably alleged to 

subsist.  Any other issues, such as safety, security, suitability, desirability 

or the effects on property or the environment, are not relevant to the 

decision. 

5.3.3. Where the evidence in support of the application is user evidence, 

section 31(1) of the Highways Act 1980 applies.  This states;- 

“Where a way……has been actually enjoyed by the public as of right and 

without interruption for a full period of twenty years, the way is deemed 

to have been dedicated as a highway unless there is sufficient evidence 

that there was no intention during that period to dedicate it.” 

This requires that the public must have used the way without interruption 

and as of right; that is without force, secrecy or permission.  Section 

31(2) states that “the 20 years is to be calculated retrospectively from 

the date when the right of the public to use the way is brought into 

question”. 

5.3.4. In the case of, R (on the application of Godmanchester Town Council) v 

Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (2007), 

the House of Lords considered the proviso in section 31(1) of the 

Highways Act 1980: 

“…unless there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention during 

that period to dedicate it”.   

The proviso means that presumed dedication of a way can be rebutted 

if there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention to dedicate the 

way, during the relevant twenty year period.  What is regarded as 

‘sufficient evidence’ will vary from case to case.  The Lords addressed 

the issue of whether the “intention” in section 31(1) had to be 

communicated to those using the way, at the time of use, or whether an 

intention held by the landowner but not revealed to anybody could 

constitute “sufficient evidence”.  The Lords also considered whether use 

of the phrase “during that period” in the proviso, meant during the whole 

of that period.  The House of Lords held that a landowner had to 

communicate his intention to the public in some way to satisfy the 

Page 10



   

OFFICIAL 

requirement of the proviso.  It was also held that the lack of intention to 

dedicate means “at some point during that period”, it does not have to 

be continuously demonstrated throughout the whole twenty year period. 

5.4. Investigation of the Claim 

5.4.1. An investigation of the evidence submitted with the application has been 

undertaken, together with some additional research.  The application 

was made on the basis of user evidence from sixteen witnesses; with a 

further witness, the spouse of one witness, who had not previously 

completed a user evidence form, giving evidence to Officers during an 

interview.  In addition to the user evidence submitted an investigation of 

any available historical documentation is also undertaken to establish 

whether the claimed route had an historical origin.  The

 documentary evidence that has been examined is referred to below and 

a list of all the evidence taken into consideration can be found in 

Appendix 1. 

5.5. Documentary Evidence 

Tithe Maps and Apportionment 

5.5.1. Tithe Awards were prepared under the Tithe Commutation Act 1836, 

which
[...]
ence to the 

contrary.  Therefore the landowner must provide evidence to that effect, 

which is normally evidence of a challenge or notices put up during the 

relevant twenty year period.  In this case there is no landowner 

registering an objection to the claimed path. However, the tenants of the 

Page 16



   

OFFICIAL 

land have said they do challenge people when they see them but as they 

do not live close by this is difficult.  All of the witnesses interviewed state 

they were not challenged at any time when using the route.  There is no 

evidence of any challenge to the public during the relevant period.   

5.8.3. There is documentary evidence to show that a route was in existence 

along the alignment of the definitive route of Footpath No. 13 in 1850. 

The Lyme Handley Tithe Map and 1st Edition Ordnance Survey Maps are 

good supporting evidence that public rights exist along the definitive 

route of Footpath No. 13. Although the entry point into the field may well 

have been at point B rather than point F on Plan No.WCA/022.  There is 

also evidence from the early 1950s (parish walking survey maps and 

correspondence from the Peak and Northern Footpath Preservation 

Society) that it was believed Footpath No. 13 was on an alignment similar 

to the claimed path.  However, when it came to the Definitive Map 

process the path has consistently been shown on the definitive alignment 

of Footpath No.13. (Draft, Provisional and Definitive Map).   

5.8.4. The evidence in support of this application must show, on the balance of 

probabilities that public footpath rights subsist or are reasonably alleged 

to subsist along the claimed route.  It is considered that there is sufficient 

user evidence to support the existence of footpath rights.  On the balance 

of probabilities, the requirements of Section 53(3)(c)(i) have been met 

and it is recommended that the Definitive Map and Statement should be 

modified to add the claimed route between
[...]
uired. 

 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 

3.1. To formally note that the unopposed Order made to divert part of Henhull 

Public Footpath No. 4 under TCPA 90 s257, has been abandoned and the 

same diversion is now being progressed under HA80 s119.  The reason is 

that the developers breached the legal test of the diversion under TCPA 90 

s257.   

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Not applicable – this is a non-executive matter. 

5. Background 

5.1. In 2017, an application was received from Mr K Coyne of Taylor Wimpey 

(North West Ltd), Washington House, Birchwood Park, Warrington, WA3 

6GR on behalf of a consortium of housing developers (the north west 

divisions of Taylor Wimpey, Redrow Homes Ltd and David Wilson Homes) 

requesting the Council make an Order under section 257 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 to divert parts of Public Footpath No. 4 in the 

Parish of Henhull.  

5.2. The current alignments of the parts of Henhull Footpath No. 4 proposed for 

diversion, originally ran across grassland.  This land was secured for 

residential development for which planning consent was granted on 20th 

January 2016 permitting construction of a residential development now 

known as Kingsbourne, on land between Waterlode and Mill Lane, Nantwich 

and comprising of 1,100 houses with associated business and community 

assets (Planning Permission reference: 13/2471N). 

5.3. The Council progressed the diversion proposal under section 257 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and the proposal was approved by 

the Public Rights of Way Committee on 12th March 2018.  

5.4. The subsequent Order remained unopposed following formal advertising and 

the next stage of the diversion process was for the developers to install the 

new diversion routes. 

5.5. In December 2020, a site visit revealed that a house, part of a garage and 

garden, had been built on the current alignment of one of the footpath 

sections proposed for diversion, and residents had moved in and were living 

there.  This meant that development had already gone ahead before the 

footpath had been diverted.  This situation does not meet the legal test of the 

TCPA 90 s257 legislation which is that it is necessary to firstly divert public 

right(s) of way affected by the development, so that when the planned 

development goes ahead, it does not cause obstruction to the public right(s) 

Page 30



 

OFFICIAL 
3 

of way.  In obstructing part of Henhull Footpath No.4 by building the house 

and garage on the path alignment, the developers have breached the legal 

test and consequently voided the diversion.   

5.6. Consequently, the developers abandoned the diversion of parts of Henhull 

Footpath No. 4 under TCPA 90 s257 and re-applied for the same diversion 

to be progressed under the HA80 s119.  The diversion is shown on the 

attached plan titled ‘Proposed diversion of parts of Henhull FP4’.   

5.7. Currently, the pre-Order consultation stage is ongoing and once concluded, 

the diversion will be decided accordingly, either through this Committee or 

via delegated decision.  Therefore, the Committee will be informed at a later 

date of the outcome of this current proposal under HA80 s119, either once 

decided by the delegated decision process or, if it needs to be presented and 

considered by the Committee members before they make the decision. 

6. Consultation & Engagement 

6.1 Bunbury Ward: Councillor Sarah Pochin has been consulted as part of the 

ongoing pre-Order consultation. 

6.2 Statutory and local user groups and statutory undertakers have been 

consulted as part of the ongoing pre-Order consultation. 

7. Implications of the Recommendations 

7.1  Legal Implications 

7.1.1 There are no legal implications. 

7.2  Finance Implications 

7.1.2 There are no financial implications. 

7.3  Policy Implications 

7.3.1 There are no direct policy implications. 

7.4  Equ
[...]
hat asset.   

6. Implications of the Recommendations 

6.1. Legal  

6.1.1. The implementation of the Deregulation Act 2015 represents a risk to 

the capability of the team to meet the duties of the Highway Authority 

with regards to Public Rights of Way.  The effect of the Act, when 

implemented, will require an appraisal of processes and policies for 

dealing with Definitive Map Modification Orders and Public Path Orders.  

Tight timescales are to be introduced by the legislation requiring 

application processing within specified time limits and additionally the 

processing of Public Path Orders under the Highways Act 1980 will 

become a duty rather than a discretionary service, as it is at present.   

6.1.2. In addition, the impact of the flooding events of this and previous years 

have created a requirement for investment in bridge structures which will 

need continued funding in order to avoid any further impact on the 

Council’s ability to maintain the network and keep paths open. 

6.2. Finance  

6.2.1 This report has been prepared using staffing resources covered by 

existing PROW budgets.  However, additional resource will be required in 

order to continue maintaining the PROW network and services going 

forwards, given the increased use of the network and demand for legal 

Page 48



 

15 

process together with increased supplies and services costs.  To this end 

a growth bid has been submitted through the medium-term financial 

strategy budget setting process to seek additional resources.  

 

6.3. Policy  

6.3.1. There are no policy implications foreseen. 

6.4. Equality  

6.4.1. There are no equality implications. 

6.5. Human Resources  

6.5.1. There are no additional human resource implications foreseen. 

6.6. Risk Management  

6.6.1. The lack of resource for proactive network surveying puts the Council 

at potential risk of claims for accidents arising from users of the network.  

During the year 2 claims were registered
[...]
blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 - Part III, Section 53 Application No. MA/5/249, for the Addition of a Public Footpath between FP13 Lyme Handley on the Macclesfield Canal to FP13 Lyme Handley to the south east of Throstlenest Farm, and also a link footpath from FP13 to FP8 Lyme Handley
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 -Documentary Research List Lyme Handley
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 user evidence chart
	Item 5 - Committee Plan Lyme Handley

	6 Informative Report - Diversion of Henhull FP4 (HA80 S119) PPO
	Item 6 - Proposed diversion of parts of Henhull FP4 - Plan

	7 Informative Report - Public Rights of Way Annual Report 2020/21 and Work Programme 2021/22
	Item 7 -  Appendix 1 MandE 2020-21
	Item 7 -  Appendix 2 ROWIP Annual Report 2020-21
	Item 7 -  Appendix 3 Legal Orders 2020-21

	8 Informative Report - Uncontested Public Path Orders Determined under Delegated Decision



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub 
Committee

held on Monday, 13th September, 2021 at Council Chamber, 
Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor S Edgar (Chair)

Councillors S Akers Smith, H Faddes, L Gilbert, R Moreton, D Stockton and 
N Mannion

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Richard Doran, Countryside Service Development Manager
Jennifer Ingram, Definitive Map Officer
Marianne Nixon, Public Path Orders Officer
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Crane.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

5 WILDLIFE & COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 - PART III, SECTION 53 
APPLICATION NO. MA/5/249, FOR THE ADDITION OF A PUBLIC 
FOOTPATH BETWEEN FP13 LYME HANDLEY ON THE 
MACCLESFIELD CANAL TO FP13 LYME HANDLEY TO THE SOUTH 
EAST OF THROSTLENEST FARM, AND ALSO A LINK FOOTPATH 
FROM FP13 TO FP8 LYME HANDLEY 



Councillor Stockton joined the meeting during this item.

The Committee considered a report which detailed the investigation of an 
application made to amend the Definitive Map and Statement for the 
Parish of Lyme Handley by adding a footpath. 

Under Section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the 
Council had a duty to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 
continuous review. Section 53 (c) allowed the Authority to act on the 
discovery of evidence that suggested that the Definitive Map and 
Statement needed to be amended. The Authority must investigate and 
determine the evidence and decide whether to make a Definitive Map 
Modification Order or not.

One such event under section 53(3)(c)(i) was where 

“(c) the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered 
with all other relevant evidence available to them) shows:-

(i) That a right of way which is not shown in the map and 
statement subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist 
over land in the area to which the map relates, being a 
right of way such that the land over which the right 
subsists is a public path, a restricted byway, or subject 
to section 54A, a byway open to all traffic”.

The evidence could consist of documentary/historical evidence or user 
evidence or a mixture of both. Where the evidence in support of the 
application was user evidence, section 31(1) of the Highways Act 1980 
applied:- “Where a way ……. has been actually enjoyed by the public as of 
right and without interruption for a full period of twenty years, the way is 
deemed to have been dedicated as a highway unless there is sufficient 
evidence that there was no intention during that period to dedicate it.”

The application had been submitted in March 2015 by Mr David Kitching. 
The application was supported by user evidence from sixteen witnesses; 
with a further witness, the spouse of one witness, who had not previously 
completed a user evidence form, who gave evidence to Officers during an 
interview.

The report before Committee detailed the investigation carried out into the 
application. Documentary evidence from Ordnance Survey Maps and the 
Lyme Handley Tithe Map supported evidence that public rights existed 
along the definitive route of Footpath No.13 and part of the claimed 
footpath. 

Fourteen of the sixteen witnesses had claimed use of the route on foot for 
the whole 20 year period, and all had completed standard user evidence 
forms. The relevant 20 year period was 1994 to 2014. The route had been 
used for a variety of recreational purposes; dog walking; visiting friends 



and leisure/exercise. The witnesses stated that they had not been 
challenged and there was no evidence of any challenge to the public 
during the relevant period. All the witnesses who had been interviewed 
had used the route A-B-C-D; most had used D-E, but not many had 
mentioned the link to Footpath No.8 Lyme Handley (between point C-H on 
Plan No. WCA/022).

The Committee considered the user evidence submitted and the Definitive 
Map Officer’s conclusion and considered that there was sufficient user 
evidence to support the existence of footpath rights. The Committee 
considered that on the balance of probabilities, the requirements of 
Section 53(3)(C)(i) had been met and the Definitive Map and Statement 
should be modified to add the claimed route between points A-B-C-D-E on 
Plan No. WCA/022 as a Public Footpath.

The Sub Committee by majority

RESOLVED: That

1 An Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
by adding as a Public Footpath, the route as shown between points 
A-B-C-D-E on Plan No. WCA/022;

2 The application to modify the Definitive Map and Statement to 
record public footpath rights between points C and H as illustrated 
on Plan No. WCA/022 be refused on the grounds that there is 
insufficient evidence of use of that section.

3 Public notice of the making of the Order be given and, in the event 
of there being no objections within the specified period, or any 
objections received being withdrawn, the Order be confirmed in 
exercise of the power conferred on the Council by the said Act.

4 In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire 
East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing 
or public inquiry.

6 INFORMATIVE REPORT - DIVERSION OF HENHULL FP4 (HA80 S119) 
PPO 

The Committee received an information report which detailed why an 
unopposed Order made to divert part of Henhull Public Footpath No.4 
under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act (TCPA 90 s257) 
had to be abandoned and that the same diversion of the footpath was 
progressing under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 (HA80 s119).

An application had been made in 2017 requesting the Council make an 
Order under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
which would divert parts of Public Footpath No.4 in the Parish of Henhull. 
The proposal was approved by the Public Rights of Way Committee on 
12th March 2018 and the subsequent Order remained unopposed following 



formal advertising and the Council had been awaiting contact from the 
developers regarding the installation of the new diversion routes. 

In December 2020, a site visit had revealed that a house, part of a garage 
and garden, had been built on the one of the footpath sections proposed 
for diversion, and residents had moved in. The development had gone 
ahead prior to the conclusion of the legal process for the footpath diversion 
meaning that the legal test of the TCPA 90 s257 legislation had not been 
met and the diversion was voided.

The developers had abandoned the diversion of parts of Henhull Footpath 
No.4 under TCPA 90 s257 and had re-applied for the same diversion to be 
progressed under the HA80 s119.

Following the conclusion of the pre-Order consultation stage, the diversion 
would be decided accordingly through the PROW Sub Committee or via 
delegated decision.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

7 INFORMATIVE REPORT - PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ANNUAL 
REPORT 2020/21 AND WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the achievements of 
the Public Rights of Way team during 2020-21 and set out the proposed 
work programme for the year 2021-22.

The Countryside Service Development Manager reported on the work 
carried out during 2020-21 by the Network Management and Enforcement 
Officers, Technical Administration Officer, Public Path Orders Officers and 
Definitive Map Officers. Specific performance was detailed in the 
Appendices to the report.

The budget for Public Rights of Way during the 2020-21 financial year had 
remained as forecast throughout the year which had allowed the Team to 
plan spending efficiently throughout the year. However, budgets over 
recent years had remained static in contrast to increased costs from 
suppliers such as timber and metal path furniture. A business case had 
been successful in securing a small amount of additional revenue for 
2021-22.

It was also noted that extreme weather events, specifically the rainfall 
experienced in January 2021, coupled with the increased usage during the 
Covid-19 lockdowns had put path surfaces under pressure. 

It was noted that during 2020-21 the team assessed 349 planning 
applications which was a 10% increase on the previous year. There had 



been 195 temporary closures processed an increase from the 135 of the 
previous year. 

The Public Rights of Way Team had continued to deliver an excellent 
service across all functions despite a number of long term absences in the 
team and challenges caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. Office based 
tasks had been relocated to home-based remote working which had its 
own challenges such as working space, broadband, home schooling and 
access to historic documents, files and office functions.  The good 
condition of the network was highly regarded by user groups, the 
processing of legal orders continued to serve both users and landowners, 
and the high standard of response and service from the team as a whole 
was widely recognised.

Future working arrangements would be likely to involve a form of hybrid 
office/home working and although the longer-term implications of Covid-19 
would become clearer with time, it would certainly involve a continued 
reduction in income. 

The implementation of the Deregulation Act 2015 represented a risk to the 
capability of the team to meet their duties of the Highway Authority with 
regards to Public Rights of Way. The effect of the Act once implemented 
would require an appraisal of processes and policies for dealing with 
Definitive Map Modification Orders and Public Path Orders. Tight 
timescales would be introduced by the legislation requiring application 
processing within specified time limits and additionally the processing of 
Public Path Orders would become a duty rather than a discretionary 
service.

Additional resources would be required to continue maintaining the PROW 
network and services going forward. The increased use of the network and 
demand for legal process, together with increased supplies and service 
costs meant that a growth bid had been submitted through the medium-
term financial strategy budget setting process to seek additional 
resources.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

8 INFORMATIVE REPORT - UNCONTESTED PUBLIC PATH ORDERS 
DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED DECISION 

The Committee received an information report on the uncontested Public 
Path Order cases that had been determined under delegate decision.

One decision had been taken under delegation which related to Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257 for the Proposed Diversion of 
Public Footpath No.9 in the Parish of High Legh (Part).



AGREED

That the uncontested Public Path Order case determined under delegated 
decision be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm

Councillor S Edgar (Chair)


